

### **DISTRICT 1-A**

## Birthplace of Lionism INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LIONS CLUBS



### OFFICIAL CALL FOR ELECTION OF OFFICERS

February 8, 2021

All Lions are hereby officially notified that the 53<sup>rd</sup> Annual Convention for District 1-A, Lions Clubs International will be held virtually. The *Business of the District* will be held virtually including an online election.

The purpose of the Business of the District is to elect District Officers for the year 2021-2022; and to consider resolutions presented in proper form and order.

In accordance with Article VI, Section 5 of the District 1-A Constitution and By-Laws all Lions Clubs in good standing with District 1-A and Lions Clubs International are entitled to One (1) Delegate and One (1) Alternate for each Ten (10) members or major fraction thereof who have been enrolled for at least one year and one day, based upon membership records as of February 1, 2021, as certified by Lions Clubs International. A newly chartered club that is less than one year and one day is allowed One (1) Delegate and One (1) Alternate.

Typically, A Lions Club, to be considered in good standing must have all of its District and State per capita bills paid, and owing Lions Clubs International no more than Ten Dollars (\$10.00), which shall be certified by Lions Clubs International. Outstanding bills must be paid 15 days in advance to Lions Club International and District 1-A to be eligible to vote. Any monies paid after the 15 days will bring your clubs bills current but will not entitle you to vote. Because Lions Clubs International has extended the date for Clubs to pay their 2020-2021 dues, all dues must be paid for the Lions year 2019-2020 in order to vote.

A resolution has been presented to the District 1-A Nominating and Resolution Committees and accepted for the office of District Governor 2021-2022. **Lion Gail Anton**, of the Orland Park Lions Club, is hereby certified by the Cabinet Secretary to be placed in nomination for the office of District 1-A Governor.

A resolution has been presented to the District 1-A Nominating and Resolution Committees and accepted for the office of 1st Vice District Governor 2021-2022. **Lion Tony Zartler**, of the Worth Lions Club, is hereby certified by the Cabinet Secretary to be placed in nomination for the office of District 1A 1st Vice District Governor.

A resolution has been presented to the District 1-A Nominating and Resolution Committees and accepted for the office of 2nd Vice District Governor 2021-2022. **Lion Thomas Elsey**, of the Westchester Lions Club, is hereby certified by the Cabinet Secretary to be placed in nomination for the office of District 1A 2nd Vice District Governor.

A resolution has been presented to the District 1-A Nominating and Resolution Committees and accepted for the office of Director for VOICES 2021-2024. **Lion Hina Trivedi**, of the Chicago Indo-US Lions Club, is hereby certified by the Cabinet Secretary to be placed in nomination for the office of Director of VOICES.

As of today, February 8, 2021 no resolutions have been filed or accepted for the office of Lions of Illinois Trustee 2021-2023.

As of today, February 8, 2021 no resolutions have been filed or accepted for the office of VOICES Director 2021-2023 (2 positions) and for VOICES Director 2021-2024 (2 positions).



## **DISTRICT 1-A**

# Birthplace of Lionism INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LIONS CLUBS



Therefore, pursuant to the By-Laws of District 1-A and Lions Clubs International; and certification by the District Nominating Committee as proscribed; nominations may be made from the floor during the Virtual Convention, Saturday March 20, 2021.

#### Nomination and Seconding Speeches will be held virtually

• Saturday, March 20, 2021

### Voting will be held by Election Runner for certified delegates

• Sunday, March 21, 2021

### Election results and Acceptance Speeches will be held virtually

• Sunday, March 21, 2021

Last day for LCI and CT Andy Liamaga to receive dues for the Lions year 2019-2020 is March 6, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Lion Andy Liamaga

Lion Andy Liamaga District 1-A Cabinet Secretary-Treasurer Lions Clubs International